Shareholders of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the authorized share capital of the
Company from Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000/- (Two Crores)
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) divided
into 2,50,00,000/- (Two Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating
additional 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT existing Capital Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company
be and is hereby substituted with the following clause:

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 25,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only)
divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to the aforesaid resolution, the Board of
Directors of the Company or a Committee thereof (“the Board”) be and are hereby authorized to do all such

[...]

Clause V of Memorandum of Association (MoA) of the Company from the existing Authorized Share Capital of
Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into 2,00,00,000/- (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs.
10/- (Rupees Ten Only)to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) divided into 2,50,00,000/-
(Two Crores and fifty lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only)by creating additional 50,00,000 (Fifty
Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

The Board recommends aforesaid proposal for the approval of the Shareholders of the Company by way of
passing of an Ordinary Resolution.

[...]

SHARE CAPITAL:

As on 31st March, 2017, the Share Capital structure of the Company stood as follows:

Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company:

During the year 2015-16, the Authorized Share Capital of the Company has been increased from Rs.
11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Only) divided into 1,10,00,000/- (One Crore Ten Lakhs) Equity Shares
of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 20,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Crores Only) divided into
2,00,00,000/- (Two Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each by creating additional
90,00,000 (Ninety Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs.